The Petition seeks authorization: 

(A) To issue, over a two–year period, some or all of the following kinds of securities, as 

Montana–Dakota determines to be necessary and appropriate to obtain long–term 
financing, not to exceed in the aggregate one hundred fifty million dollars 
($150,000,000), for the purposes hereinafter discussed:  

(i) Up to one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) worth of secured debt 

securities (including, without limitation, senior notes issued under the Indenture, 
dated as of December 15, 2003, between Montana–Dakota and The Bank of 
New York, as trustee, as supplemented and amended, or other secured debt